No. <u>08</u> -
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
Christopher Michael Dean — PETITIONER (Your Name) VS.
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER WHETHER § 924(C)(1)(A)(III) INCLUDES A GEN- ERAL INTENT REQUIREMENT	6
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT	10
A. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With Precedent Applying The Presumption In Favor Of <i>Mens Rea</i>	10
B. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With Precedent Applying The Rule Of Lenity	13
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THIS CASE PRESENTS A QUESTION OF	1 ►
EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	15
CONCLUSION	17

iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued	
	Page
United States v. Christopher Michael Dean, et al., No. 06-14918 (11th Cir. Feb. 20, 2008)	1a
United States v. Christopher Michael Dean, et al., No. 06-14918 (11th Cir. Feb. 20, 2008) (judgment)	18a
United States v. Christopher Michael Dean, No. 4:04-CR-00072-HLM (N.D. Ga. Sept. 5, 2006) (judgment)	19a
United States v. Christopher Michael Dean, et al., No. 06-14918 (11th Cir. Apr. 15, 2008) (order denying rehearing)	27a
United States v. Christopher Michael Dean, et al., No. 4:04-CR-00072-HLM (N.D. Ga. Aug. 31, 2006) (transcript of sentencing hearing)	28a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES Page
Albernaz v. United States, 450 U.S. 333
(1981)
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466
(2000)
Bifulco v. United States, 447 U.S. 381
(1980)
Burgess v. United States, 128 S. Ct. 1572
(2008)
Carter v. United States, 530 U.S. 255
(2000)
Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) 14
Harris v. United States, 536 U.S. 545
(2002) 9, 16
Ladner v. United States, 358 U.S. 169
(1958)
Liparota v. United States, 471 U.S. 419
(1985)
(1985)
(1999)
Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246
(1952)
Salsburg v. Maryland, 346 U.S. 545 (1954) 15
Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women Inc., 537
U.S. 393 (2003)
Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600
(1994)
United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220
United States v. Brown, 449 F.3d 154 (D.C.
Cir. 2006)passim
United States v. Dare, 425 F.3d 634 (9th
Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 548 U.S. 915
(2006)
United States v. Dean, 517 F.3d 1224 (11th
Cir. 2008)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
	Page
United States v. Granderson, 511 U.S. 39	_
(1994)	13
United States v. Nava-Sotelo, 354 F.3d	
1202 (10th Cir. 2003)	8, 8, 9
United States v. Nelson, No. 06-1928, 2008	0
WL 1836732 (6th Cir. Apr. 24, 2008)	8
United States v. Santos, 128 S. Ct. 2020	10
(2008)	13
(1994)	13
United States v. Tunstall, 49 F. App'x 581	10
(6th Cir. 2002)	8
United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 438 U.S.	
422 (1978) 1	0, 11
United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.,	•
513 U.S. 64 (1994)	10
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	2, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	15
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)	15
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ (±000),
